voting rights of the Company or of any person who, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercises or could exercise
control of the Company.

4.4 There are no outstanding loans granted or guarantees provided by the Company to or for the benefit of any of the

Directors.

4.5 Sharon Segal is independent of any Significant Shareholders of the Company.

4.6 No Director has any interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction which is or was unusual in its nature or

conditions or significant to the business of the Company taken as a whole and which was effected by the Company
during the current or immediately preceding financial year, or during any earlier financial year and which remains in
any respect outstanding or unperformed.

5. Significant Shareholders

5.1 As at 20 May 2021 (being date of this Document) the Company has been notified or is aware of the following holdings

which will, following Admission, represent more than 3 per cent. of the Issued Share Capital or voting rights of the
Company:

Name Number of Ordinary
Shares prior to
Admission

% of Issued Share
Capital prior to
Admission

Number of Ordinary
Shares on
Admission

% of Issued Share
Capital on
Admission

Paul Ryan 23,000,001 18.11% 23,000,001 8.52%

Noel Lyons 26,700,000 21.02% 26,700,000 9.89%

Chris Simpson 10,000,000 7.87% 10,000,000 3.71%

James Simpson 4,000,000 3.15% 4,000,000 1.48%

Nicholas True 12,000,000 9.45% 12,000,000 4.45%

Eugenio Marrapodi 12,000,000 9.45% 22,000,000 8.15%

Richard Paul 4,000,000 3.15% 4,000,000 1.48%
Nikolas West 12,000,000 9.45% 12,000,000 2.25%

Gavin Sathianathan* 23,300,000 18.35% 23,300,000 8.63%

Alan Mcleish - - 16,671,700 6.18%

Sebastian Marr - - 11,114,467 4.12%

   * Director

6. Directors’ Terms of Appointment

6.1 The Company has entered into service agreements and letter(s) of appointment as follows:

(a) On 29 April 2021, Chana Greenberg entered into a service agreement with the Company, under the
terms of which Chana Greenberg has agreed to act as an Chief Executive Officer of the Company.
The service agreement will be for an initial period of one year effective from Admission unless
terminated by either party giving to the other not less than three months’ notice in writing, such
notice not to be given before 12 months after the date of Admission. The fee payable is £75,000